per share of common stock outstanding at June 30, 2006. We have previously sold 333,156 shares of common stock in
this offering, resulting in gross proceeds of $1,332,624 to us. Assuming the sale by us of all of the shares of common
stock offered in this offering at an initial public offering price of $4.00 per share, and after deducting estimated

Edgar Filing: REEDS INC - Form POS AM

38

underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net tangible book value at
June 30, 2006, would have been $4,782,433, or $0.68 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.91 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $3.32 per share to the new investors purchasing shares in this offering. If fewer than all shares
offered hereby are sold, the dilution will be greater to the new investors. If
-18-

Edgar Filing: REEDS INC - Form POS AM

39

Back to Table of Contents

1,000,000 shares sold, new investors purchasing shares in this offering the would experience an immediate dilution of
$3.80 per share The following table illustrates this per share dilution, assuming 1,000,000 and 2,000,000 shares in this
offering are sold:

If 1,000,000
shares are sold

If 2,000,000
shares are sold

Offering Price per Share $ 4.00 $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per common share at June 30, 2006 (0.23) (0.23)
Increase per common share attributable to new investors 0.42 0.91
Net tangible book value per share of common stock after the offering 0.20 0.68
Dilution per share of common stock to new investors $ 3.80 $ 3.32
Percentage of dilution per share of common stock to new investors 95% 82%

The following charts illustrate the pro forma proportionate ownership of our common stock if 1,000,000 shares and
2,000,000 shares are sold in the offering (including the 333,156 shares sold in this offering as of the date of this
prospectus). These charts compare the relative amounts paid, by the present stockholders, and by investors in this
offering, assuming no changes in net tangible book value other than those resulting from the offering:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

If 50% of
Offering sold

(1,000,000 shares) Number Percent Amount Percent
Average price
per share

Existing stockholders (1) 5,335,482 88.9%$ 3,277,380 55.1%$ 0.61
New investors 666,844 11.1%$ 2,667,376 44.9%$ 4.00
Total 6,002,326 100%$ 5,944,756 100%

If 100% of
Offering sold

(2,000,000 shares) Number Percent Amount Percent
Average price
per share

Existing stockholders (1) 5,335,482 76.2%$ 3,277,380 33.0%$ 0.61
New investors 1,666,844 23.8%$ 6,667,376 67.0%$ 4.00
Total 7,002,326 100%$ 9,944,756 100%

(1)Based on the capital contribution from inception to the date of this prospectus, and includes the 333,156 shares of
common stock previously issued in connection with this offering.

The discussion and tables above are based on the number of shares of common stock outstanding through the date of
this prospectus. Further, the discussion and tables above exclude the following shares underlying outstanding shares of
Series A convertible preferred stock, and certain options, warrants and convertible debt, which if issued in accordance
with their terms, will result in additional dilution to new investors to the extent that outstanding options and warrants